ALLOTMENT OF SECURED, REDEEMABLE, NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES 

The Chairman apprised the members of the operational committee of the Company ("Board") that 
pursuant to the private placement offer letter dated June 15, 2021 bearing private placement offer letter 
number 02/2021-22, for issue of up to 334 (Three Hundred Thirty Four) secured, redeemable, non­
convertible debentures of face value of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore only) per debenture 
(hereinafter referred to as "NCDs"), the Company has received the subscription amount of Rs. 
334,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty Four Crores only) in its bank account from India 
Investment Opportunities Fund, Scheme 3, towards subscription of 334 (Three Hundred Thirty Four) 
NCDs ("Subscribed NCDs"). Now, the Committee is required to allot these Subscribed NCDs. 

The matter was discussed and the following resolution was unanimously passed in this regard: 

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 23, 39, 42, 71 and 179 and all other

[...]

made there under, applicable clauses of the existing memorandum and articles of association of the 
Company, the transaction documents in relation to the Subscribed NCDs (as defined hereinafter) and 
any other relevant and applicable approvals, consent of the members of the Committee be and is 
hereby accorded to allot 334 (Three Hundred Thirty Four) secured, redeemable, non-convertible 
debentures of face value of Rs 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore only) each, aggregating to Rs. 
334,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty Four Crore only) (hereinafter referred to as 
"Subscribed NCDs"), on the terms set out in the special resolution passed by the shareholders of the 
Company at their Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on May 29, 2021 to India Investment 
Opportunities Fund, Scheme 3 (the "Debenture Holder") as per the following details: